disincentive for lone drivers (Test S1-S3), rather than if it schedules an incentive for those who
transport a passenger (Test S4).

It is interesting to note that, even in the scenario for which the discrimination between the motorists
with and without a passenger is higher (Test S5), the modal shift of travellers is moderate. Considering
all travellers categories, in fact, this toll scheme provides only a 0.5 increase in the number of cars with
at least a passenger other than the driver.

CARS BAU TEST S1

Driver 1 1.1
driver + pass. 1 1
TRUCKS

Light < 3.5 tons 1 1
Medium 3.5-16 tons 1 1.1
Large > 16 tons 1 1.2

CARS TEST S2 TEST S3

Driver 1.3 1.2
driver + pass. 1 1
TRUCKS

Light < 3.5 tons 1 1.3
Medium 3.5-16 tons 1.2 1.2
Large > 16 tons 1.3 1

CARS TEST S4 TEST S5

Driver 1 1.2
driver + pass. 0.75 0.75
TRUCKS

Light < 3.5 tons 1.25 0.75
Medium 3.5-16 tons 1 1
Large > 16 tons 0.75 1.25

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

time cost CO CO2 NOx PM VOC revenues

TEST S1 TEST S2 TEST S3 TEST S4 TEST S5

Figure 5-3   Summary Results of the Differentiation Scenarios According the Vehicle
Size/Occupancy

CARS BAU TEST R1

Motorway 1 1.1
SR Brennero 0 0
TRUCKS

Motorway 1 1
SR Brennero 0 0.5

CARS TEST R2 TEST R3

Motorway 1.2 1.3
SR Brennero 0 0
TRUCKS

Motorway 1 1
SR Brennero 1 1.5

CARS TEST R4 TEST R5

Motorway 1.3 1.5
SR Brennero 0.3 0.3
TRUCKS

Motorway 0.75 0.75
SR Brennero 0.5 1  -5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

time cost CO CO2 NOx PM VOC revenues

TEST R1 TEST R2 TEST R3 TEST R4 TEST R5

Figure 5-4   Summary Results of the Differentiation Scenarios according the Road Type

REPORT ON MOTORWAY TOLL DIFFERENTIATION

Date: 03.06.2008 Deliverable 8.3 - 9.2 Page 58

The third set of scenarios extend tolls also on the state road (Figure 5-4). A first group of three tests
increases the charge on car travellers on the motorway, without any tolls on the state road.
Conversely, trucks have to pay a toll on the state road, while the price of the highway does not